ﬂﬁ/f/)’/fllhn prdens

o,

DEPARTMENT OF I’UBLIC VWORKS

COUNTY OF MARIN ™

WWW CO DN Cit us/pwv

ADMINISTRATION
499-6528
-1
ACCOUNTING
499-7877 » FFax 507-2899
.
AIRPORT
451-A Arrort Roan
Novaro., CA 945
897-1754 o Tax 897-1264
°
Bu DING MAINTENANCE |
499.6576 * Fax 1993250 |
5 H
Caritatr Projects
4GU-7877 » [Fax d99-3724
-1
COMMUNICATION
MAINTENANCE
499-7313 o Fax 4¥9-3738
[
Disasiiiy ACCESS
499-6328 ‘
CaLonnia ReLay Service 7115
-3
ENGINEERING & SURVEY
409.7877 o [ax 499-3724
(-}
Froon Contror DisTiicT
199-6328
-]

County GARAGE
499.7380 o Fax $99-7190
L]

LanD DEVELOPMENT
499-5549
o
PRINTING
J99-6377 @ Fax 4U9-6617
-]
PURCHASING
499.6371
o
REAL ESTATE
JGU-6578 o [ax 46-7373
o
Roap MAINTENANCE
A99-7388 o Fax 499-3656
L]
STORMWATER PROGRAM
199-6528
o
TRANSPORTATION
Pranming & Traesic
OPERATIONS
499-6528
o
WasTE MANAGEMENT
499-66:47 o Fax £36.7373

Al Area Conis are 415

P. O Box 4186, San Rafuel, CA 94913-4186 « 415/499-6528 « FAX 415/499-3799 « TTY 800/735-2929

Farhad Mansourian, RCE
. .
AT Dircctor
)

June 23, 2009

Marin County Board of Supervisors
3501 Civic Center Drive
San Rafasl, California, 94503

SUBJECT: Authorization to increase expenditures for Phase A, Cal Park
Tunnel Rehabilitation and Appurtenances in an amount not to exceed
$800,000

Dear Board Members:

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize the Auditor Controller to increase
expenditures and revenue in an amount not to exceed $800,000 for Phase
A, Cal Park Tunne! Rehabilitation and Appurtenances as outlined in the
Fiscal Impact section below.

SUMMARY: Construction on Phase A of this project has been underway
since the notice to proceed was issued on October 6, 2008. To date, the
contractor is approximately four weeks ahead of schedule. As of this date,
the contractor has completed the installation of the interior steel framework
for the entire tunnel and has repaired all of the collapsed portions of the
tunnel. The remaining work in this phase is to complete the shotcrete
structural lining.

There have been 17 change orders approved to date with a net increase in
the contract amount of $14,120.47. These change orders represent
approximately 0.1% of the budget and are reflective a concerted effort to
control and offset potential cost increases as changes inevitably arise
during construction.

Looking ahead, however, there are several items that wili exhaust the
contingency currently allocated for the project. These include:

1. Significant additional material (shotcrete) is required to backfill the
spaces between the steel sets and the tunnel rock walls. This issue first
arose as the contractor began removing the timber supports and found
large voids behind the timber. Now that the steel frame sets have been
installed, we have a much better picture of the need for additional backfill
material. It is estimated that it will take from 150% to 250% more material
than originally anticipated to fill these voids. The contractor has agreed to
use a cellular backfill behind the steel sets rather than shotcrete (per the



Marin County Board of Supervisors
June 23, 2009
Page 2

original design) to fill these voids at a lower cost. The final covering over the steel sels
will remain shotcrete as required by the original design.

2. An increase in the disposal costs of material that was behind the existing timber
framing. This material could not be seen as it was buried behind the existing timber
framing and was not apparent until the framing was removed.

3. The plans require the removal of a portion of the tunnel invert to accommodate the
future rall operation. There is an increase in the amount of material that needs to be
removed.

4. An additional length of Pedestrian Pathway retaining wall is required to meet field
conditions. We are looking at removing some retaining walls from the project because
the adjacent slopes can be graded back thus reducing the cost of this item.

5. The thickness of the concrete deck that forms the roof of the multiuse pathway in the
tunnel must be increased by 114",

Taking all of these items into account, additional contingency funds are required in the
amount of $800,000.

FISCAL IMPACT: This project is funded through federal and local grants and there is
no impact to the General Fund.

_ Increase Offset by
Fund Fund Center Commitment Approp;:aﬂons/ RHevenue
ltem # Expenditures A
motint
Amount
4100993002
10000 (Cal Park Tunnel ?Czigg:tegction) $800,000
Rehab.)
4100993002 4570120
10600 (Cal Park Tunnel | {Local Grant $800,000
Rehab.) Revenue)
FMBR Doc. # 100009565, PRQ # 10012972
Respectfully submitted,
ﬁ%gé
Ernest Klock
Principal Civil Engineer
C: Heidi Davaloo
David Bernardi
mAD7-projects\projects\i02-cal pack tunneicalifornia park hill tunnel and bike path\phose a constructiontreguest 1o board for

additional fundsyjune 23 board letter doc

e



